
 
 

 

 To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, 
Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE 
and Thomson. 
  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 10 April 2013 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2013 
at 10.00 am. 
 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 1.1  Minute of Meeting of Development Management Sub Committee of 21 
March 2013 (for approval)  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 1.2  Minute of Meeting of Development Management Sub Committee (Visits) of 
28 March 2013 (for approval)  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF WRITTEN 
REPORTS (CIRCULATED HEREWITH) 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 
 

 2.1  Hill of Rubislaw, Rubislaw Quarry, Aberdeen - Proposed office 
development of 10.840sqm of office accommodation with associated new 
access roads, car parking and landscaping  (Pages 19 - 38) 

  Reference Number - 121692 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 2.2  Haudagain Retail Park, Unit 3, Great Northern Road, Aberdeen - Extension 
and alteration to existing drive-thru restaurant, alterations to car park and 
provision of external customer seating area  (Pages 39 - 44) 

  Reference Number - 121763 
 

 2.3  145 King Street, Aberdeen - Proposal to form a pavement cafe  (Pages 45 
- 56) 

  Reference Number - 121087 
 

 2.4  The Box, Spey Terrace, Aberdeen - Change of use of amenity ground to a 
private garden and the building from youth community centre to residential 
property  (Pages 57 - 64) 

  Reference Number - 130143 
 

 2.5  10 Stocket Grange, Stockethill Crescent, Aberdeen - Change of use of 
existing warden's flat to Social Care and Wellbeing Hub  (Pages 65 - 70) 

  Reference Number - 130159 
 

 2.6  16 Hamewith, Bridge 
[...]
n site shall not 
be occupied unless a report has been submitted and approved in writing by the 
planning authority that verifies that completion of the remedial works for the 
entire application site, unless the planning authority has given written consent for 
a variation; (8)  That no development shall take place unless a scheme for 
external lighting has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority, and thereafter implemented in full accordance with said scheme; (9)  
That the premises hereby approved shall not be used other than for the 
approved purpose as accommodation for students in full-time education, with the 
exception of any arrangements submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
planning authority in relation to short-term occupancy outwith normal term-times;  
(10)  That no development shall take place unless there has been submitted to 
and approved in writing a detailed Green Travel Plan statement, which outlines 
sustainable measures to deter the use of the private car, in particular single 
occupant trips and provides detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split 
targets and associated penalties for not meeting targets; (11)  That none of the 
units hereby granted planning permission shall be occupied unless the cycle 
storage facilities shown on drawing number 950-P2-030A has been implemented 
in full accordance with said drawing; and (12) That the building hereby approved 
shall not be occupied unless a scheme detailing compliance with the Council's 
'Low and Zero Carbon Buildings' supplementary guidance has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority, and any recommended 
measures specified within that scheme for the reduction of carbon emissions 
have been implemented in full. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application meantime to enable members to visit the site. 
The reasons for visiting the site were the perceived overdevelopment of the site and to 
allow me
[...]
ten consent 
for a variation. The final building on the application site shall not be occupied 
unless a report has been submitted and approved in writing by the planning 
authority that verifies that completion of the remedial works for the entire 
application site, unless the planning authority has given written consent for a 
variation; (8)  That no development shall take place unless a scheme for external 
lighting has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority, 
and thereafter implemented in full accordance with said scheme; (9)  That the 
premises hereby approved shall not be used other than for the approved 
purpose as accommodation for students in full-time education, with the exception 
of any arrangements submitted to and agreed in writing by the planning authority 
in relation to short-term occupancy outwith normal term-times;  (10)  That no 
development shall take place unless there has been submitted to and approved 
in writing a detailed Green Travel Plan statement, which outlines sustainable 
measures to deter the use of the private car, in particular single occupant trips 
and provides detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split targets and 
associated penalties for not meeting targets; (11)  That none of the units hereby 
granted planning permission shall be occupied unless the cycle storage facilities 
shown on drawing number 950-P2-030A has been implemented in full 
accordance with said drawing; and (12) That the building hereby approved shall 
not be occupied unless a scheme detailing compliance with the Council's 'Low 
and Zero Carbon Buildings' supplementary guidance has been submitted to and 

Page 14



 
 

 
 
 

approved in writing by the planning authority, and any recommended measures 
specified within that scheme for the reduction of carbon emissions have been 
implemented in full. 

 
The Sub Committee heard from planning and roads officials in relation to the 
application, following which members asked vario
[...]
(1)  that no development shall take place within the application site unless the 
applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work 
which shall include post-excavation and publication work in accordance with a 
written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and 
approved by the planning authority - in the interests of protecting items of 
historical importance as may exist within the application site. 
 
(2)  that no development pursuant to this planning permission shall take place, 
nor shall any part of the development hereby approved be occupied, unless there 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority, a 
detailed scheme of site boundary enclosures for the entire development hereby 
granted planning permission. The building hereby granted planning permission 
shall not be occupied unless the said scheme has been implemented in its 
entirety - in order to preserve the amenity of the neighbourhood. 
 
(3)  that no development shall take place unless a further scheme detailing all 
external finishing materials to the roof and walls of the development hereby 
approved has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning 
authority and thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details so agreed - in the interests of visual amenity. 
 
(4)  that the development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the car 
parking spaces, drop off car space, cycle and motorcycle parking spaces, 
lockers, showers and changing facilities hereby granted planning permission 
have been constructed, drained, laid-out and demarcated in accordance with 
drawing Nos. 201 Rev C and 202 Rev D of the plans hereby approved or such 
other drawing as may subsequently be submitted and approved in writing by the 
planning authority. Such areas shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose 
other than those specified above - in the interests of public safety, free 
[...]
 hours of 7.00 am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays; 
(b)  outwith the hours of 9.00 am to 4.00 pm Saturdays; or 
(c)  at any time on Sundays, 
except (on all days) for works inaudible outwith the application site boundary.  
[For the avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but 
not the use of machinery] - in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
(9)  That no development shall take place unless a scheme for external lighting 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority, and 
thereafter implemented in full accordance with said scheme - in the interest of 
public amenity. 
 
(10)  that the building hereby approved shall not be occupied unless a scheme 
detailing compliance with the Council's 'Low and Zero Carbon Buildings' 
supplementary guidance has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
planning authority, and any recommended measures specified within that 
scheme for the reduction of carbon emissions have been implemented in full - to 
ensure that this development complies with requirements for reductions in carbon 
emissions pecified in the City Council's relevant published Supplementary 
Guidance document, 'Low and Zero Carbon Buildings'. 
 
(11)  that the building hereby approved shall not be occupied unless scheme 
detailing suitable equipment for monitoring Radon Gas has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority and thereafter has been 
installed in accordance with the details so agreed - in the interests of public 
safety. 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



(12)  that no development pursuant to this planning application shall take place 
unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority a location specific Environmental Management Plan (EMP) for the Hill 
of Rubislaw site.  The plan shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Planning Authority at least 2 months before works commence on site or in 
accordance with any other timescale agreed in writing by the Planning Authority - 
to prevent pollution of water environment and to minimize and manage waste on 
site. 
 
(13)  that no development shall take place unless waste management proposals 
which provide adequate arrangements for the segregation, storage, collection 
and management of business waste, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Planning Authority - in the interests of public safety. 
 
(14)  that no development shall take place unless a scheme for the protection of 
all trees to be retained on the site during construction works has been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Planning Authority and any such scheme as 
may have been approved has been implemented - in order to ensure adequate 
protection for the trees on site to be retained during the construction of the 
development. 
 
(15)  that no materials, supplies, plant, machinery, spoil, changes in ground 
levels or construction activities shall be permitted within the protected areas 
specified in the aforementioned scheme of tree protection without the written 
consent of the Planning Authority and no fire shall be lit in a position where the 
flames could extend to within 5 metres of foliage, branches or trunks - in order to 
ensure adequate protection for the trees on site during the construction of the 
development. 
 
(16)  that there shall be no tipping of materials or excavated materials into the 
quarry - in order to avoid damage and/or destruction of trees and regenerating 
woodland protected by Tree Preservation Order No 134. 
 
(17)  that the construction site and developed area shall be securely fenced to 
prevent access to the rest of the quarry rim both during and after construction.  
The fences shall be erected as close to the perimeter of the construction site as 
is compatible with operational requirements, details of which shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority and shall be 
implemented in complete accordance with the details so approved - in orer to 
prevent pedestrians from a wider area causing disturbance to peregrine falcons. 
 
(18)  that development shall not commence until a bird hazard management plan  
as been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.  The 
submitted plan shall include details of the management of the site, which may be 
attractive to nesting, roosting and 'loafing' birds  and shall be implemented as 
approved upon completion of the roof and shall remain in force for the life of the 
building and thereafter the agreed measures shall be implemented in full - to 
avoid endangering the safe movement of aircraft and the operation of Aberdeen 
Airport through the attraction of birds. 
 
 
 
 Page 35



(19)  that the offices hereby granted planning permission shall not be  occupied 
unless a schedule of work relating to the upgrade of four bus stops (2 each on 
Queens Road and Anderson Drive) to a minimum standard of a shelter, raised 
kerbs, lighting and seating has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Planning Authority and thereafter implemented in its entirety - in order to 
encourage more sustainable forms of travel to and from the development. 
 
(20)  that the development shall not be occupied unless a scheme showing the 
upgrading of the traffic signals at the Queens Road / Hill of Rubislaw junction has 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Planning Authority and thereafter 
implemented in its entirety - in order to allow for improved signal timings, thereby 
improving the capacity of the junction. 
 
 
 (21)  that the development shall not be occupied unless there has been 
submitted to and approved in writing a detailed Travel Plan, which outlines 
sustainable measures to deter the use of the private car, in particular single 
occupant trips and provides detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split 
targets and associated penalties for not meeting targets and that 3 months 
[...]

8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 
 
 
Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development 
Mbochel@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 523133 

Page 102


	Agenda
	1.1 Minute of Meeting of Development Management Sub Committee of 21 March 2013 (for approval)
	1.2 Minute of Meeting of Development Management Sub Committee (Visits) of 28 March 2013 (for approval)
	2.1 Hill of Rubislaw, Rubislaw Quarry, Aberdeen - Proposed office development of 10.840sqm of office accommodation with associated new access roads, car parking and landscaping
	Hill of Rubislaw - Letters

	2.2 Haudagain Retail Park, Unit 3, Great Northern Road, Aberdeen - Extension and alteration to existing drive-thru restaurant, alterations to car park and provision of external customer seating area
	2.3 145 King Street, Aberdeen - Proposal to form a pavement cafe
	145 King Street - Letter of Objection

	2.4 The Box, Spey Terrace, Aberdeen - Change of use of amenity ground to a private garden and the building from youth community centre to residential property
	2.5 10 Stocket Grange, Stockethill Crescent, Aberdeen - Change of use of existing warden's flat to Social Care and Wellbeing Hub
	10 Stocket Grange - Letter of Objection

	2.6 16 Hamewith, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen - Change of use of existing warden's flat to Social Care and Wellbeing Hub
	2.7 14 Dominies Court, Dominies Road - Change of use of existing warden's flat to Social Care and Wellbeing Hub
	14 Dominies Court - Letters of Objection

	2.8 33 Janesfield Manor, Garthdee, Aberdeen - Change of use of existing warden's flat to Social Care and Wellbeing Hub
	3.1 Planning Digest



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 18 April 2013.  Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Convener;  and 
Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, 
MacGregor, McCaig and Thomson. 

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2558&Ver=4 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
OF 21 MARCH 2013 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 March 
2013.  
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) OF 28 MARCH 2013 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee (Visits) of 28 March 2013.  
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute.  
 
 
HILL OF RUBISLAW, RUBISLAW QUARRY - 121692 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
That the Sub Committee express a willingness to approve the application in respect of 
planning permission for a proposed development of 10,840 square metres of office 
accommodation with associated new access roads, car parking and landscaping, 
subject to the following conditions, but to withhold the issue of consent document until 
the applicant had made a payment to the Council of developer contributions towards 
the Strategic Transport Fund and in relation to core paths and combined footway and 
cycleway:- 

(1)  That no development shall take place within the application site unless the 
applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological 
work which shall include post-excavation and publication work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant 
and approved by the planning authority;  (2)  That no development pursuant to 
this planning permission shall take place, nor shall any part of the development 
hereby approved be occupied, unless there has been submitted to and approved 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2558&Ver=4


2 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
18 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

in writing by the planning authority, a detailed scheme of site boundary 
enclosures for the entire development hereby granted planning permission. The 
building hereby granted planning permission shall not be occupied unless the 
said scheme has been implemented in its entirety; (3) That no development shall 
take place unless a further scheme detailing all external finishing materials to the 
roof and walls of the development hereby approved has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the planning authority and thereafter the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the details so agreed; (4) That the 
development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the car parking 
spaces, drop off car space, cycle and motorcycle parking spaces, lockers, 
showers and changing facilities hereby granted planning permission have been 
constructed, drained, laid-out and demarcated in accordance with drawing Nos. 
201 Rev C and 202 Rev D of the plans hereby approved or such other drawing 
as may subsequently be submitted and approved in writing by the planning 
authority. Such areas shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose other 
than those specified above; (5) That the development hereby granted planning 
permission shall not be occupied unless all drainage works detailed on Plan Nos 
93323/2051 Rev A 3323/2052 Rev A or such other plan as may subsequently be 
approved in writing by the planning authority for the purpose have been installed 
in complete accordance with the said plan; (6) That no development pursuant to 
the planning permission hereby approved shall be carried out unless there has 
been submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning 
authority a further detailed scheme of landscaping for the site, which scheme 
shall include indications of all existing trees and landscaped areas on the land, 
and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 
the course of development, and the proposed areas of tree/shrub planting 
including details of numbers, densities, locations, species, sizes and stage of 
maturity at planting; (7)  That all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the 
approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season 
following the completion of the development and any trees or plants which within 
a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of a size and species similar to those originally required to be 
planted, or in accordance with such other scheme as may be submitted to and 
approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority; (8)  That, except as 
the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, no construction or 
demolition work shall take place (a) outwith the hours of 7.00am to 7.00pm 
Mondays to Fridays; (b)  outwith the hours of 9.00am to 4.00pm Saturdays; or (c)  
at any time on Sundays, except (on all days) for works inaudible outwith the 
application site boundary. [For the avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow 
internal finishing work, but not the use of machinery]; (9) That no development 
shall take place unless a scheme for external lighting has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority, and thereafter implemented in full 
accordance with said scheme; (10)  That the building hereby approved shall not 
be occupied unless a scheme detailing compliance with the Council's 'Low and 
Zero Carbon Buildings' supplementary guidance has been submitted to and 



3 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
18 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

approved in writing by the planning authority, and any recommended measures 
specified within that scheme for the reduction of carbon emissions have been 
implemented in full; (11)  That the building hereby approved shall not be 
occupied unless a scheme detailing suitable equipment for monitoring Radon 
gas has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority and 
thereafter has been installed in accordance with the details so agreed; (12) That 
no development pursuant to this planning application shall take place unless 
there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority a 
location specific Environmental Management Plan (EMP) for the Hill of Rubislaw 
site. The plan shall be submitted and approved in writing by the planning 
authority at least two months before works commence on site or in accordance 
with any other timescale agreed in writing by the planning authority; (13)  That no 
development shall take place unless waste management proposals which 
provide adequate arrangements for the segregation, storage, collection and 
management of business waste, has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the planning authority; (14)  That no development shall take place unless a 
scheme for the protection of all trees to be retained on the site during 
construction works has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
planning authority and any such scheme as may have been approved has been 
implemented; (15)  That no materials, supplies, plant, machinery, spoil, changes 
in ground levels or construction activities shall be permitted within the protected 
areas specified in the aforementioned scheme of tree protection without the 
written consent of the planning authority and no fire shall be lit in a position 
where the flames could extend to within five metres of foliage, branches or 
trunks; (16)  That there shall be no tipping of materials or excavated materials 
into the quarry; (17) That the construction site and developed area shall be 
securely fenced to prevent access to the rest of the quarry rim both during and 
after construction.  The fences shall be erected as close to the perimeter of the 
construction site as is compatible with operational requirements, details of which 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning 
authority and shall be implemented in complete accordance with the details so 
approved; (18) That development shall not commence until a bird hazard 
management plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority. The submitted plan shall include details of the management of the site, 
which may be attractive to nesting, roosting and 'loafing' birds and shall be 
implemented as approved upon completion of the roof and shall remain in force 
for the life of the building and thereafter the agreed measures shall be 
implemented in full; (19)  That the offices hereby granted planning permission 
shall not be occupied unless a schedule of work relating to the upgrade of four 
bus stops (two each on Queens Road and Anderson Drive) to a minimum 
standard of a shelter, raised kerbs, lighting and seating has been submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the planning authority and thereafter implemented in its 
entirety; (20)  That the development shall not be occupied unless a scheme 
showing the upgrading of the traffic signals at the Queens Road/Hill of Rubislaw 
junction has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the planning authority 
and thereafter implemented in its entirety;  and (21)  That the development shall 



4 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
18 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

not be occupied unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing a 
detailed Travel Plan, which outlines sustainable measures to deter the use of the 
private car, in particular single occupant trips and provides detailed monitoring 
arrangements, modal split targets and associated penalties for not meeting 
targets and that three months prior to occupation a travel pack shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. 

 
The Sub Committee asked a number of questions of planning and roads officials, 
following which Councillors Jennifer Stewart and Greig addressed the Sub Committee 
as two of the local members for the area, expressing constituents’ concerns regarding 
the application. 
 
The Sub Committee further resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation subject to an additional condition as follows:- 

(22) That unless the planning authority has agreed in writing to a variation, no 
development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved shall take 
place unless the applicant has submitted a scheme for the improvement of 
cycling provision along Anderson Drive between the Kings Gate and Queens 
Road roundabouts, and any such scheme has been agreed in writing by the 
planning authority and Transport Scotland. The development hereby approved 
shall not be occupied unless any scheme thereby agreed has been implemented 
in its entirety; and 

(ii) to request the Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure Committee to consider 
designating the surrounding area as a controlled parking zone to alleviate 
pressures on residential parking likely to be caused by the development. 

 
 
HAUDAGAIN RETAIL PARK, UNIT 3, GREAT NORTHERN ROAD - 121763 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission to 
alter and extend the existing drive-thru restaurant, adjust the associated car parking 
arrangements and provide an external seating area, subject to the following conditions:- 

(1)  That no development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved 
shall be carried out unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing 
for the purpose by the planning authority a further detailed scheme of 
landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include indications of all existing 
trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be retained, 
together with measures for their protection in the course of development, and the 
proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of numbers, densities, 
locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting; (2)  That all planting, 
seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting season following the completion of the 
development and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 



5 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
18 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a size 
and species similar to those originally required to be planted, or in accordance 
with such other scheme as may be submitted to and approved in writing for the 
purpose by the planning authority; and (3) That the development hereby 
approved shall not be occupied unless the revised car parking areas and 
pedestrian facilities proposed within the site have been constructed, drained, 
laid-out and demarcated in accordance with drawing No.12-188-04 A of the 
plans hereby approved or such other drawing as may subsequently be submitted 
and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority. Such areas 
shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose other than the purpose of the 
ancillary parking of cars or the enabling of access to the development and use 
thereby granted approval. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
145 KING STREET - 121087 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission to 
form a pavement café outside the existing restaurant, subject the following condition:- 

(1)   That the pavement café shall not be in operation and no tables, chairs or 
barriers shall be left outside the premises outwith the hours 8.00am and 8.00pm, 
unless the planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation.  

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
THE BOX, SPEY TERRACE - 130143 
 
6. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for a 
change of use to residential use of the building, with the existing area of amenity 
ground to the rear to form a private garden, subject to the following conditions:- 

(1)   That the residential use of the building shall not take place without the 
associated area of open space within the application site being fully available for 
private use by the occupiers of the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the planning authority; and  (2)  That details of any boundary treatment of 
less than 1m in height shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 



6 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
18 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

planning authority prior to being erected on site (it should be noted that boundary 
enclosures of more than 1m in height would require planning permission). 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
10 STOCKET GRANGE, STOCKETHILL CRESCENT 
 
7. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for a 
change of use from a warden’s flat to a social care and wellbeing hub, subject to the 
following condition:- 

(1)   That except as the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, the 
social care and wellbeing hub shall not open outwith the hours of 8.00am to 
5.00pm Monday to Friday.  

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to request the relevant Director to consult the residents of the affected blocks 

and report back on the outcome to the relevant committee.  
 
 
16 HAMEWITH, BRIDGE OF DON - 130160 
 
8. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for a 
change of use from a warden’s flat to a social care and wellbeing hub, subject to the 
following condition:- 

(1)   That except as the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, the 
social care and wellbeing hub shall not open outwith the hours of 8.00am to 
5.00pm Monday to Friday.  

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to request the relevant Director to consult the residents of the affected blocks 

and report back on the outcome to the relevant committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
18 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

14 DOMINIES COURT, DOMINIES ROAD - 130161 
 
9. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for a 
change of use from a warden’s flat to a social care and wellbeing hub, subject to the 
following condition:- 

(1)   That except as the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, the 
social care and wellbeing hub shall not open outwith the hours of 8.00am to 
5.00pm Monday to Friday.  

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to request the relevant Director to consult the residents of the affected blocks 

and report back on the outcome to the relevant committee. 
 
 
33 JANESFIELD MANOR, GARTHDEE - 130162 
 
10. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application in respect of planning permission for a 
change of use from a warden’s flat to a social care and wellbeing hub, subject to the 
following condition:- 

(1)   That except as the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, the 
social care and wellbeing hub shall not open outwith the hours of 8.00am to 
5.00pm Monday to Friday.  

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to request the relevant Director to consult the residents of the affected blocks 

and report back on the outcome to the relevant committee.  
 
 
PLANNING DIGEST - EP1/13/077 
 
11. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and 
Sustainable Development which advised members of the decision of Scottish Ministers 
regarding the offshore wind development centre at Aberdeen Bay, and highlighted the 
Development Management Customer Charter.  
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee note the report.  
 



8 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
18 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the report; and 
(ii) to write to the Scottish Government welcoming the decision regarding the 

offshore  wind development centre at Aberdeen Bay.  
- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener. 
 
 


	The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	That the Sub Committee express a willingness to approve the application in respect of planning permission for a proposed development of 10,840 square metres of office accommodation with associated new access roads, car parking and landscaping, subject...

	The Sub Committee further resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-
	The Sub Committee resolved:-

